Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan, as are notified
under the Companies Act, 2017;

The State Bank of Pakistan (the SBP) granted a “Scheduled Islamic Commercial Bank” license to the Bank on November 26,
2005 and subsequently the Bank received the Certificate of Commencement of Business from the Securities and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan (the SECP) on January 26, 2006. The Bank commenced its operations as a scheduled Islamic
Commercial Bank with effect from March 28, 2006 on receiving certificate of commencement of business from the SBP. The
Bank is principally engaged in corporate, commercial, consumer, investing and retail banking activities.

Directives issued by the SBP and the SECP.

Provisions of and directives issued under the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and the Companies Act, 2017; and

The condensed interim financial information do not include all the information and disclosures required in preparation of annual
financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

3.2

3.3

Before
restatement

Impact of
restatement

After
restatement

Description

Profit / return earned 35,571,081   434,346   36,005,427 Impact of subsidized financing, staff
financing and modification

Profit / return expensed (19,924,502)   (345,372)   (20,269,874) Impact of subsidized financing from SBP

-   (20,727)   (20,727) Impact of modification

(7,040,424)   (65,502)   (7,105,926) Impact of prepaid staff cost amortization

(2,005,398)   77,608   (1,927,790) Impact of subsidized financing and
modification

8,535,824   80,353   8,616,177 Impact of restatement

Taxation   (4,198,704)   (49,530)   (4,248,234) Impact of restatement

Profit after taxation   4,337,120   30,823   4,367,943 Impact of restatement

   3.72   0.03   3.75 Impact of restatement

Total comprehensive income   4,307,736   30,823   4,338,559 Impact of restatement

Unappropriated profit   24,167,906   24,658   24,192,564 Impact of restatement

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

There are certain other standards, amendments and interpretations with respect to the approved accounting and reporting
standards that are not yet effective (enumerated in note 2 to the financial statements of the Bank for the year ended December
31, 2024) and are not expected to have any material impact on the Bank's condensed interim financial information in the period
of their initial application.

The effect of the restatement is summarized below:

IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' - Restatement of corresponding figures of the current period due to subsequent